The void swallows
the vultures






The void swallows
the vultures

Nick Voets



Author: Nick Voets

First edition: 2022

Cover design by Jessica Soffree
Printed by Brave New Books
ISBN: 9789464657753

Copyright © Nick Voets, 2022
All rights reserved.



dedicated to women

I appreciate you
to the uttermost degree






thank you, Rose

for all the feedback, tips, and advice
you shared with me,
as well as
the laughs
we shared together

DISCLAIMER

these poems are similar
to the days of the year
some are decent
but most of them are bad

enjoy the good ones
and forget about the rest






Contents

SPRING

Being a poet stinks

My detection of her mind-body connection
Eerie eyes

Someone saw the light

The day after

Dating

Women

Took a trip

Fake

Don’t interrupt me when I'm fantasising about moms
Even the back of the toilet bowl

Weird

Opposites attract?

Fear of faith

Fuck

Fata Morgana

Regular restaurant convo

Going out

[ dislike

Massive mountain of magic and mourn
Or are you...?

Bottle it in

19
21
22
23
25
26
27
28
29
30
32
33
34
35
36
38
39
40
41
43
44
45



Sleep is for the weak
Novena

The bloom’s bootless errand
[ hate love

Unfortunate fortune telling
Thanks, I guess

Caught

SUMMER

She

A dish served cold

[t goes vroom

Timing is everything

A bargain

Smells like a queen’s visit
Cats and dogs

Cliché piece of shit

The death of Icarus should’ve warned us

D.O.S.E.
If only they’d know
The nurse’s curse

Supernova

Sleeping beats living any day and any night

Forcing it
Plato’s perfection

Myths are gifts

47
48
49
50
51
52
53

57
58
60
61
62
63
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75



I am a man 76

She II 77
There’s a certain amount of irony in this one 78
Now I know 79
Unwanted & Enchanted 80
Get off the bandwagon 81
Breakfast in bed 82
Downfall 83
Only fools and horses work 85
Hard to get (to know you) 86
Hangover 87
Her place 89
AUTUMN
She feasts on the beasts and me 93
The fall 95
The storm 96
Feeling playful 98
The riddle 99
Losing hair and other stuff 100
Trainwreck 101
Wake-up call 102
Just a cold 104
Can’t quit killing my darlings 105
Radio waves 106

Mean genes 108



The pen is mightier than the sword
The crushing sensation of anticipation
Good morning

The grass looks dry and demented on the other side
October 25%, 2022

Longing to put my tongue in

Bloody sink

The warmth of fire is fallacious

Some me-time

The pretty ones can get away with anything
Hello there

Tick tick tick

Quick reminder

There’s no rose without a thorn

She’s built different

The fall of 2022

Forever feckless

Tranquility is boring and that’s okay
Cut in Dutch

Venus and the penis

Opacarophile

Practise makes perfect

WINTER

The last chapter

Consider this a warning

109
110
111
112
113
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
128
129
131
132
133

137
138



Lesson from the outside world

[s it greed if it is what [ need?

Started from the bottom now I'm (still) here
The tale of the two trees

Slept through my funeral

Booze-induced introspection

The morning after the car crash dream
Gotta keep going

Making it clear

The storm II

What a pathetic poet you have to be, to use ‘love’
as the title of a poem...

It goes both ways

Water Death

Stranded

Jerking off in a sock with a writer’s block
The point is that it’s pointless

The burden

It's a blanket, really

[ suck

Always write everything down

Crux

My heart misses its beat

The most wonderful time of the year
Lost at sea

Happy birthday

Fucking flexitarian

139
140
141
142
144
145
147
148
149
150

151
152
153
154
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167



He’ll be the most famous poet on the planet
Other women
The cycle of Sisyphus

The end is near

168
169
170
171









SPRING






