The void swallows the vultures

The void swallows the vultures

Nick Voets

Author: Nick Voets
First edition: 2022
Cover design by Jessica Soffree
Printed by Brave New Books
ISBN: 9789464657753

Copyright © Nick Voets, 2022

All rights reserved.

dedicated to women

I appreciate you to the uttermost degree

thank you, Rose

for all the feedback, tips, and advice you shared with me, as well as the laughs we shared together

DISCLAIMER

these poems are similar to the days of the year some are decent but most of them are bad

enjoy the good ones and forget about the rest

Contents

SPRING

Being a poet stinks	19
My detection of her mind-body connection	21
Eerie eyes	22
Someone saw the light	23
The day after	25
Dating	26
Women	27
Took a trip	28
Fake	29
Don't interrupt me when I'm fantasising about moms	30
Even the back of the toilet bowl	32
Weird	33
Opposites attract?	34
Fear of faith	35
Fuck	36
Fata Morgana	38
Regular restaurant convo	39
Going out	40
I dislike	41
Massive mountain of magic and mourn	43
Or are you?	44
Bottle it in	45

Sleep is for the weak	47
Novena	48
The bloom's bootless errand	49
I hate love	50
Unfortunate fortune telling	51
Thanks, I guess	52
Caught	53
SUMMER	
She	57
A dish served cold	58
It goes vroom	60
Timing is everything	61
A bargain	62
Smells like a queen's visit	63
Cats and dogs	65
Cliché piece of shit	66
The death of Icarus should've warned us	67
D.O.S.E.	68
If only they'd know	69
The nurse's curse	70
Supernova	71
Sleeping beats living any day and any night	72
Forcing it	73
Plato's perfection	74
Myths are gifts	75

I am a man	76
She II	77
There's a certain amount of irony in this one	78
Now I know	79
Unwanted & Enchanted	80
Get off the bandwagon	81
Breakfast in bed	82
Downfall	83
Only fools and horses work	85
Hard to get (to know you)	86
Hangover	87
Her place	89
AUTUMN	
She feasts on the beasts and me	93
The fall	95
The storm	96
Feeling playful	98
The riddle	99
Losing hair and other stuff	100
Trainwreck	101
Wake-up call	102
Just a cold	104
Can't quit killing my darlings	105
Radio waves	106
Mean genes	108

The pen is mightier than the sword	109
The crushing sensation of anticipation	110
Good morning	111
The grass looks dry and demented on the other side	112
October 25 th , 2022	113
Longing to put my tongue in	115
Bloody sink	116
The warmth of fire is fallacious	117
Some me-time	118
The pretty ones can get away with anything	119
Hello there	120
Tick tick tick	121
Quick reminder	122
There's no rose without a thorn	123
She's built different	124
The fall of 2022	125
Forever feckless	126
Tranquility is boring and that's okay	128
Cut in Dutch	129
Venus and the penis	131
Opacarophile	132
Practise makes perfect	133
WINTER	
The last chapter	137
Consider this a warning	138

Lesson from the outside world	139
Is it greed if it is what I need?	140
Started from the bottom now I'm (still) here	141
The tale of the two trees	142
Slept through my funeral	144
Booze-induced introspection	145
The morning after the car crash dream	147
Gotta keep going	148
Making it clear	149
The storm II	150
What a pathetic poet you have to be, to use 'love' as the title of a poem	151
It goes both ways	152
Water Death	153
Stranded	154
Jerking off in a sock with a writer's block	156
The point is that it's pointless	157
The burden	158
It's a blanket, really	159
I suck	160
Always write everything down	161
Crux	162
My heart misses its beat	163
The most wonderful time of the year	164
Lost at sea	165
Happy birthday	166
Fucking flexitarian	167

He'll be the most famous poet on the planet	168
Other women	169
The cycle of Sisyphus	170
The end is near	171

SPRING